BYLAW NO. 1338-24

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

TO DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE TOWN OF HIGH LEVEL TO MAINTAIN AND OPERATE THE CEMETERY LOCATED AT PLAN 4227RS, LOT OT

WHEREAS, the Council of Mackenzie County, in the Province of Alberta, has deemed it desirable, under the provisions of the Municipal Government MGA Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, being Chapter M-26, Sections 12 and 54;

WHEREAS, the Council of Mackenzie County and the Town of High Level have agreed that the Town of High Level Cemetery located at Plan 4227RS, Lot OT be operated and maintained by the Town of High Level;

WHEREAS, the Council of Mackenzie County and the Town of High Level have agreed that the Town of High Level may establish such Bylaws, Policies and other such measures over Plan 4227RS, Lot OT that are applicable to the operation and maintenance of the Cemetery land;

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Authority be granted to the Town of High Level, to allow for the maintenance and operation of the parcel of lands known as Plan 4227RS, Lot OT hereby established.
- 2. That the Authority is hereby granted to the Town of High Level to establish such Bylaws, Policies and other such measures as may be required for the operation and maintenance of the Cemetery lands shown in Schedule "A".
- 3. This bylaw shall take effect on the date of the third and final reading thereof.

READ a first time this 22nd day of May, 2024.

- READ a second time this 22nd day of May, 2024.
- READ a third time and finally passed this 22nd day of May, 2024.

Mackenzie County Bylaw 1338-24 To Delegate Authority in the Town of High Level to Maintain And Operate the Cemetery Located at Plan 4227RS, Lot OT.

(original signed)

Joshua Knelsen Reeve

(original signed)

Darrell Derksen Chief Administrative Officer Mackenzie County Bylaw 1338-24 To Delegate Authority in the Town of High Level to Maintain And Operate the Cemetery Located at Plan 4227RS, Lot OT.

BYLAW No. 1338-24

SCHEDULE "A"

1. That the establishment of Authority be granted for the Town of High Level for the Maintenance and Operation of the following property known as Plan 4227RS, Lot OT within Mackenzie County.

